Document Number: 28332 For technical questions, contact: aluminumcaps1@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Revision: 16-Feb-11 205
138 AML
Vishay BCcomponents
Aluminum Capacitors
 Axial Miniature, Long-Life
Fig.1 Component outlines
FEATURES

Unless otherwise specified, all electrical values in table 3 apply at
Tamb = 20 C, P = 86 kPa to 106 kPa, RH = 45 % to 75 %.
ORDERING EXAMPLE
Electrolytic capacitor 138 series
470 µF/10 V; ± 20 %
Nominal case size:Ø 8 mm x 18 mm; Form BA
Ordering code: MAL213834471E3
Former 12 NC: 2222 138 34471
Table 3
ELECTRICAL DATA
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
CR rated capacitance at 100 Hz, tolerance ± 20 %
IR rated RMS ripple current at 100 Hz, 105 C
IL5 max. leakage current after 5 min at UR
tan  max. dissipation factor at 100 Hz
ESR
equivalent series resistance at 100 Hz
(calculated from tan max. and CR)
Z max. impedance at 10 kHz or 100 kHz
ELECTRICAL DATA AND ORDERING INFORMATION
UR
(V)
CR
100 HZ
(µF)
NOMINAL
CASE
SIZE
Ø D x L
(mm)
IR
100 Hz
105 °C
(mA)
IL5
5 min
(µA)
tan 
100Hz
ESR
100 Hz
()
Z
10 kHz
()
Z
100 kHz
()
ORDERING CODE MAL2138.......
IN BOX
FORM AA
TAPED
ON REEL
FORM BR
TAPED IN
BOX
FORM BA
MOUNTING
RING
FORM MR
6.3
100 6.3 x 12.7 99 5.3 0.24  3.800 3.000 1.800 - 23101E3 33101E3 -
220 7.7 x 12.7 160 6.8 0.24  1.700 1.400 0.950 - 23221E3 33221E3 -
470 6.5 x 18 250 9.9 0.24 0.810 0.640 0.500 - 23471E3 33471E3 -
1000 10 x 18 430 17 0.24 0.380 0.300 0.240 - 23102E3 33102E3 -
2200 10 x 25 640 32 0.29 0.210 0.180 0.150 - 23222E3 33222E3 -
10
150 7.7 x 12.7 140 7.0 0.2 2.100 1.300 0.950 - 24151E3 34151E3 -
220 6.5 x 18 190 8.4 0.2 1.400 0.910 0.500 - 24221E3 34221E3 -
470 8 x 18 300 13 0.2 0.680 0.430 0.350 - 24471E3 34471E3 -
1000 10 x 25 520 24 0.2 0.320 0.200 0.160 - 24102E3 34102E3 -
1500 10 x 30 670 34 0.28 0.320 0.260 0.260 14152E3 24152E3 - -
2200 12.5 x 30 890 48 0.29 0.220 0.190 0.190 14222E3 24222E3 - -